

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 466 Friday 27 August 2021
By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

FORM 7

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986

Regulation 16

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Head, Transport for Victoria (Head, TfV) declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as Part of Lot 18 on plan of Subdivision 002455, shown as Parcel 2 on SP24294A:

Interests Acquired:

- The freehold interest of the registered proprietors: Nicolaos Bianchi and Anthony Ferdinando Bianchi.
- All other interests in the land.

The acquisition is made pursuant to section 64G of the **Transport Integration Act 2010** for the purpose of the Gaffney and Sussex Street Intersection Upgrade.

A notice of intention to acquire the interest in the land was served on 28 June 2021.

Published with the authority of the Head, TfV.

For and on behalf of the Head, TfV.

Signed PETA OLIVE Name Peta Olive

Director, Land Acquisition Transport Property

Dated 27 August 2021

FORM 7

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986

Regulation 16

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Head, Transport for Victoria (Head, TfV) declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as Part of Land in Plan of Consolidation 351080E, shown as Parcel 1 on SP24294A:

Interests Acquired:

- The freehold interest of the registered proprietor: Moreland City Council;
- All other interests in the land.

The acquisition is made pursuant to section 64G of the **Transport Integration Act 2010** for the purpose of the Gaffney and Sussex Street Intersection Upgrade.

A notice of intention to acquire the interest in the land was served on 28 June 2021.

Published with the authority of the Head, TfV.

For and on behalf of the Head, TfV.

Signed PETA OLIVE

Name

Director, Land Acquisition Transport Property

Dated 27 August 2021

Peta Olive

FORM 7

Land Acquisition and Compensation Act 1986

Regulation 16

Notice of Acquisition

Compulsory Acquisition of Interest in Land

The Head, Transport for Victoria (Head, TfV) declares that by this notice it acquires the following interest in the land described as Lot 3 on Plan of Subdivision 007528, shown as Parcel 4 on SP24294A:

Interests Acquired:

- The interest in fee simple of the registered proprietors: Sara Cooper, Isaac Solomon, Elizabeth Oxman.
- The interest of the mortgagee: Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Ltd (ACN 005357522).
- The leasehold interest of Coles Supermarkets Australia Pty Ltd (ACN 004 189 708).
- All other interests in the land.

The acquisition is made pursuant to section 64G of the **Transport Integration Act 2010** for the purpose of the Gaffney and Sussex Street Intersection Upgrade.

A notice of intention to acquire the interest in the land was served on 28 June 2021.

Published with the authority of the Head, TfV

For and on behalf of the Head, TfV.

Signed PETA OLIVE

Name Peta Olive

Director, Land Acquisition Transport Property

Dated 27 August 2021

ive

The Victoria Government Gazette is published by IVE Group Limited with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2021

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street Melbourne 3002 Victoria Australia

| How To Order | | |
|--------------|------------------------|---|
| | Retail & Mail Sales | Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121 |
| | Telephone | DX 106 Melbourne (03) 8523 4601 |
| | email | gazette@ivegroup.com.au |